

No. 12-1117

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

OFFICER VANCE PLUMHOFF, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

WHITNE RICKARD, a minor child, individually,  
and as surviving daughter of Donald Rickard,  
deceased, by and through her mother  
Samantha Rickard, as parent and next friend,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF**

---

---

MICHAEL A. MOSLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Post Office Box 38  
North Little Rock, AR 72115  
(501) 978-6131  
mmosley@arml.org

JOHN WESLEY HALL, JR.  
1202 Main Street  
Suite 210  
Little Rock, AR 72202  
(501) 859-0013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Rules 24.1(b) and 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Introduction .....	2
B. The initial stop, chase, and final stop of the Rickard vehicle .....	5
C. Proceedings in the District Court .....	11
D. Appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit .....	12
Summary of the Argument .....	13
Argument .....	15
I. Petitioners are entitled to qualified im- munity because the law at the time of their conduct did not clearly establish that they violated the Fourth Amendment .....	16
A. The court of appeals improperly applied the qualified immunity doctrine .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The court of appeals either failed to apply the “clearly established” prong of the doctrine or conflated the two prongs .....	19
2. The court of appeals improperly assessed Petitioners’ 2004 conduct by comparing the facts of a 2007 case .....	22
B. The law in July 2004 did not clearly establish that Petitioners’ use of deadly force was objectively unreasonable in violation of the Fourth Amendment....	24
1. <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> shows the law was not clearly established at the time of the occurrence in this case....	25
2. Sixth Circuit case law did not clearly establish that the Petitioners’ actions were unconstitutional in July 2004 .....	29
3. Eighth Circuit law also did not clearly establish that the Petitioners’ actions were unreasonable at the time.....	33
II. Petitioners are entitled to qualified immunity because their use of deadly force was an objectively reasonable response to Rickard’s felony fleeing in a high-speed chase across state lines under <i>Scott v. Harris</i> , <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , and <i>Graham v. Connor</i> .....	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. <i>Scott v. Harris</i> is similar enough for Petitioners’ use of deadly force to be objectively reasonable .....	37
B. The force used by Petitioners was objectively reasonable and warranted by 1985’s <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> .....	39
C. As a matter of public policy, this Court has already held officers do not have to allow a suspect in a dangerous police chase to escape, and that public policy holding in <i>Scott</i> should apply here .....	41
Conclusion.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Berube v. Conley</i> , 506 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.3d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	27, 33
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Estate of Allen v. City of West Memphis</i> , Nos. 05-2489, 05-2585, 2011 WL 197426, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5606 (W.D. Tenn., Jan. 19, 2011) .....	1, 11
<i>Estate of Allen v. City of West Memphis</i> , 509 Fed. Appx. 388 (6th Cir. 2012).....	1, 8
<i>Estate of Rickard v. City of West Memphis</i> , 05- 2585 (W.D. Tenn. 2005).....	12
<i>Estate of Rogers v. Smith</i> , 188 Fed. Appx. 175 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 475 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	15
<i>Hernandez v. Jarman</i> , 340 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	33, 34
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	39
<i>Jean-Baptist v. Gutierrez</i> , 627 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	1
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	13, 17
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Clay County</i> , 205 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	27, 31, 37
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013) (per curiam) .....	17, 18, 19, 35
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) ...	4, 31, 35, 39, 40
<i>VanVorous v. Burmeister</i> , 96 Fed. Appx. 312 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> , 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 11
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-13-204(a)(1).....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-54-125(d)(2).....	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-103(b)(2).....	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-603.....	23

## ADDITIONAL SOURCES

Noel E. Oman, <i>Agency touts I-40-to-I-55 link: Delta Regional Authority is adding its re- sources to project</i> , Ark. Dem.-Gaz. July 5, 2006 .....	6
